Tli¯Dîstlittishall-beauthorizedtoprovidefortheplanning,design,acquisition,

construction,installation,relocationand/orredevelopmentofthePublicImprovements from

theirrevenuesand by and throughtheproceedsofDebt tobe issuedby theDistricts.The total

aggregateDebt thattheDistrictsshallbe permittedtoissueshallnot exceed Fifty-Five
Million

Dollars($55,000,000)and shallbe permittedtobe issuedon a scheduleand insuch yearor

yearsastheDistrictsdetermineshallmeet theneeds oftheFinancialPlanreferencedabove and

phased toservedevelopment asitoccurs.Any portionofbonds issuedtorefunda priorissuance

ofdebtby theDistrictsshallnot countagainstthepermittedtotalDebt.

[...]

requirementsofallapplicablestatutes.

G. Districts'OperatingCosts.

The estimatedcost of engineeringservices,legalservicesand administrativeservices,
togetherwith the estimatedcosts of each District'sorganizationand initialoperations,are

anticipatedto be Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000),which will be eligiblefor

reimbursementfrom Debt proceeds.

InadditiontothecapitalcostsofthePublicImprovements, each Districtwillrequireoperating

fundsforadministrationand toplan and causethePublicImprovements tobe financed.The first

year'soperatingbudgetof each Districtisestimatedtobe approximatelyFiftyThousand Dollars